

GAHC030001962025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./5/2025

SBI General Insurance Company Limited
No. 101
201 and 301
3rd Floor
Natraj
Andheri Kurla Road
Andheri East
Mumbai-400069
Near Junction of Western Express Highway

VERSUS

Sh. S.T. Manga and 3 Ors.
F/o Rolala
R/o Lengpui
Mizoram

2:Sh. H. Lalchhuanawma
S/o Sh. Lalpiangthanga
Rengdil
Mamit District
Mizoram

3:Sh. H. Lalrinawma
S/o Thangchuanga (L)
R/o Bawngkawn
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:Sh. Lalchhuanmawia
S/o Piangthanga
R/o Lengpui
Mizoram

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Roshan Subedi
Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. Lalkhumsanga for R1

ORDER
BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

10.06.2025

Apart from respondent No. 1, respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 remained unrepresented and it is seen that notice is yet to be served. Office note dated 26.05.2025 indicates that notice sent to the respondent No. 2 has returned back with a postal note 'Return to sender. Addressee cannot be located'. Likewise, office note dated 18.02.2025 indicates that unserved notice returned back from respondent No. 3 with a postal note 'insufficient address'.

In view of above, appellant is permitted to serve notice upon the respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 in a substituted manner by making a newspaper publication in one (1) local daily for two (2) consecutive days showing the next Court date as 15.07.2025. Let the newspaper publication be done by routing through the Registry of this Court within a period of ten (10) days from today.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant