

GAHC030000222025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./5/2025

SBI General Insurance Company Limited
No. 101, 201 and 301
3rd Floor, Natraj, Andheri Kurla Road, Andheri East, Mumbai-400069
Near Junction of Western Express Highway

VERSUS

Sh. S.T. Manga and 3 Ors.
F/o Rolala
R/o Lengpui, Mizoram 2:Sh. H. Lalchhuanawma
S/o Sh. Lalpiangthanga
Rengdil
Mamit District
Mizoram

3:Sh. H. Lalrinawma
S/o Thangchuanga (L)
R/o Bawngkawn
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:Sh. Lalchhuanmawia
S/o Piangthanga
R/o Lengpui
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Roshan Subedi

Advocate for the Respondent : Mr. Lalkhumsanga for R1

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS
ORDER

22.01.2026

Heard Mr. Roshan Subedi, learned counsel for the appellant. Drawing attention to the pertinent office notes, it is submitted that service is completed upon respondent No. 4; the service notice upon respondent No. 3 returned with a note "return to sender". It is also reflected in the office note that the service report has not yet been received from respondent No. 2.

Await service report with regard to respondent No. 2. Service is complete upon respondent No. 4. The appellant's side shall ascertain the proper address of respondent No. 3 and, if need be, take fresh steps upon the said respondent.

List the matter **after 3(three) weeks**, on **19.02.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant